

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

J&H Reinforcing & Structural Erectors, Inc.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Appeal No. 12-AP-588
	:	
v.	:	(REGULAR CALENDAR)
	:	
Ohio School Facilities Commission,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant,	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELEE**

On Appeal from the Ohio Court of Claims

Daniel J. Myers (0087909), of Counsel
O'Rourke & Associates Co., L.P.A.
2 Summit Park Drive, Suite 650
Independence, OH 44131
Phone: 216/447-9500
Fax: 216/447-9501
Email: DMyers@MyersLawLLC.com

R. Russell O'Rourke (0033705)
O'Rourke & Associates Co., L.P.A.
2 Summit Park Drive, Suite 650
Independence, OH 44131
Phone: 216/447-9500
Fax: 216/447-9501
Email: RORourke@ORourke-Law.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Subcontractors Association and American Subcontractors
Association of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. The Project, Parties, and the Contract. 3

 B. The Contract Claim Notice Provisions. 4

 C. Change Order 29..... 5

 D. Claim Notices Provided by J&H. 5

 E. OSFC and Its Construction Managers’ Conduct. 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

 II. PUBLIC POLICY WEIGHS AGAINST OSFC’S POSITION ON APPEAL AND IN FAVOR OF THE COURT OF CLAIMS DECISION; PERMITTING OSFC TO ESCAPE LIABILITY NOW WILL EMBOLDEN MONOPSONIST PROJECT OWNERS AND CAUSE SERIOUS HARM TO CONTRACTORS, THE STATE, AND TAXPAYERS ALIKE..... 10

 III. THE COURT OF CLAIMS DECISION MUST BE AFFIRMED AS TO OSFC’S LIABILITY FOR DELAY DAMAGES BECAUSE OSFC’S ARGUMENTS TO THE CONTRARY RUN AFOUL OF OHIO’S LAW ON CONTRACTUAL WAIVER, FORFEITURE, AND PREVENTION OF PERFORMANCE. 16

 A. *OSFC Cannot Escape Liability for J&H’s Delay Damages Simply Because J&H Allegedly Failed to Strictly Comply with Contract Notice Requirements—This Would Constitute a Forfeiture and is Disfavored in Ohio.*..... 16

<i>B. OSFC Repeatedly and Deliberately Ignored the Contract Claim Notice Process and Thereby Waived Reliance and Strict Enforcement of the Notice and Timing Obligations Against J&H.</i>	19
<i>C. OSFC’S Conduct Prevented J&H’s Strict Performance of Claim Notice Terms and Therefore OSFC Cannot Hold Nonperformance Against J&H.</i>	21
IV. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF CO 29 BETWEEN THE OSFC AND J&H ONLY PARTIALLY SETTLED THE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE TWO, LEAVING J&H TO PURSUE ADDITIONAL DAMAGES FROM OSFC.	22
V. AMICI CURIAE AND THE COURT OF CLAIMS’ INTERPRETATIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT OHIO CASES ON THIS SUBJECT.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barkacs v. Perkins, 165 Ohio App. 3d 576, 2006-Ohio-469,
847 N.E.2d 481 (6th Dist.).....16

Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc., 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)15

C.E. Morris Co. v. Foley Constr. Co., 54 Ohio St.2d 279, 376 N.E.2d 578 (1978).....10

Dugan & Meyers Constr. Co., Inc. v. Ohio Dep’t of Admin. Serv’s,
113 Ohio St. 3d 22, 2007-Ohio-1687, 864 N.E.2d 6823, 24

*Foster Wheeler Enviresponse, Inc., v. Franklin County Convention
Facilities Authority*, 78 Ohio St. 3d 353, 678 N.E.2d 519 (1997).....18

James Corp. v. North Allegheny School Dist., 938 A.2d 474 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)5, 12

Joseph J. Freed and Assoc., Inc. v. Cassinelli Apparel Corp., 23 Ohio St. 3d 94,
491 N.E.2d 1109 (1986).....17

Landis v. William Fannin Bldrs., Inc., 193 Ohio App. 3d 218, 2011-Ohio-1489,
951 N.E.2d 1078 (10th Dist.)21

Ohio Beef Processors, Inc. v. Consol. Packers Marketing, Inc., 2d Dist. No. 2310,
1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 8880 (2d Dist. 1987)20

Roger J. Au & Son, Inc. v. Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District, 29 Ohio App. 3d 284,
504 N.E.2d 1209 (8th Dist., 1986)18

Seasons Coal Co. v. Cleveland, 10 Ohio St.3d 77, 461 N.E.2d 1273 (1984)10

Stanley Miller Constr. Co. v. OSFC, Court of Claims Case. No. 2006-04351,
2012-Ohio-399523

Stanley Miller Constr. Co. v. OSFC, 10th Dist. Nos. 10AP-298, 10AP-299, 10AP-432,
10AP-433, 2010-Ohio-639723

State ex rel. Athens Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Bd. of Dirs., 75 Ohio St. 3d 611,
665 N.E.2d 202 (1996)19

<i>Sunco, Inc. v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 397, 2011-Ohio-2720, 953 N.E.2d 285	22
<i>Taylor Bldg. Corp. of Am. v. Benfield</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 352, 2008-Ohio-938, 884 N.E.2d 12	10
<i>Telecor Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Valentine Concrete, Inc. v. Ohio Department of Administrative Services</i> , 62 Ohio Misc.2d 591, 609 N.E.2d 623 (Ct. of Cl. 1991)	12
<i>Webster v. Dwelling House Ins. Co.</i> , 52 Ohio St. 558, 42 N.E. 546 (1895).....	16

STATUTES

R.C. 3318.08(J).....	11
R.C. 4113.62(C)(1)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

AP News, <i>Ohio School Construction Projects Half Done</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS WEEK, Aug. 7, 2012, available at www.businessweek.com/ap/2012-08-07/ohio-school-construction-projects-half-done	11
